Ha Ieswo rth Town Clerk: David Lines

E: derk@halesworthtowncouncil gov.uk

Town Council P- 01986 874517

Dear Councillors,

vou are hersby summoned to amend a mesting on Monday 12™ January 2026 at 6.30pm in the DAY CENTRE, London Road,
where the undermentioned business will be conducted.

Yours faithfully.

Dk Lot

——

David Lines - Town Clerk 7" January 2026
Members of the Public ond the Press are welcome to ottend the meeting.

AGENDA

Welcome by the Chair and fermal notice about any recording of the meeting (if applicable).

2. To RECEIVE apologies for absence and declarations of interest, and
To RECEIVE delegated Declarations of Interest Dispensation decisions or APPROVE such dispensation requests as required.
Members ore reminded that if it becomes cieor that they bove o Disclosehie Peceniory, Other Pecumiary or Registrable
Nar-Pecoaiory lnterest when considering any of the mothers covered by this Agenda, they most deciare it.
3.  Minutes of the last meeting
To APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2025 |previously circulated) as 3 true and accurate record.

4, Public Forum
The Chair to invite members of the public to indicate if they wish to speak at this meeting, either an an itern on the
agenda or on a general matter. Public gquestions are permitted for a mazimum of 15 minutes and are generally limited to
around three minutes per person, at the discretion of the Chair.

The pubiic may ask questions reloting to the work and services of the Council. Questions may nof afways be answered of the mesting, but Ehey will
be deait with appropriately. If o question is fo be discussed by counciliors, it will be odded te the ogenda for the next Council meeting.

5. District & County Councillor Reports:
Ta receive any reports and provide the Councillors with an opportunity to answer any guestions raised in the public farum.

6. Town Councillor Reports:
To receive reports on meetings or events attended by the Town Chair and fellow councillars in their capacity as
represantatives of the Town Council.

7. To RECEIVE draft Committee minutes for infermation www halesworthtowncouncil gov.uk/council-mestings
a) Finance & Governance Committee (15 Dacember).
b] Community Assets Committes (17% Decembar).
c) Community Services Committee [mo mesting).
d) Planning and Highways Committes (4™ & 18" December, and 8" January).

B, To COMSIDER the 2026 Budget and Precept recommendations from the Finance and Governance Committee.

9, Clerk's Report
a] To RECEIVE the Clerk's Report as an update and further instruction on matters gutstanding from previous mestings.
10, RFOD Reports (to follow)]
a| To RECEIVE a monthly report of income and expenditure (year to date] against the budget and a bank reconciliation.
b} To AUTHORISE accounts for payment |previously circulated for collective scruting) - CMS - £18,250 plus VAT

11. Exclusion of Public & Press In accordance with The Public Bodies [Admissions to Meetings) Act 1960, to RESOLVE to exclude
the Public, including the Press, fram the meeting so that any items containing exernpt and confidential information) in the
remainder of this agenda can be discussed and decided — Halesworth Community Hub through RIBA Stage 3 [includes
suspension of the Council's Financial Regulation 5.6).

12 To COMSIDER a proposal for the RIBA Stage 3 process for the new Community Hub, approval of which will require suspenszion
of FR 5.6, as permitted under FR19 - Suspension and Revision of Financial Regulations [full report to follow).

Date of next meeting — 2 February 2026

The old Courthouse, London Roead, Halesworth, Suffolk 1IPL9 BLW



Item 3

E—

L ’ig Ha IESWﬂrth lown Clerk: David Lines
@ Town Council P o198

25.12.01

Minutes of the Council Meeting held on Monday 1* December 2025

Present: Clies. Joyoe Mosebey [Chair), Annette Dunning, 'Winston Goach, Keith Greenberg, Susan Hall, Rachel Kellett,
Gabrielle Maughan, Gareth Pattison and Jackie Wagner, ESC Clir. Geoff Wakeling and the Tawn Clerk.

L Weltome. The Chairwelcomed al to the meeting and confirmmed that no recording was taking place.
2. Apologles for absente - recefved frorm Oirs. Fosdike and Sibanda jwork] and APPROVED. ESC Oirs Keys-Holloway also sent her apalogies

3. ThaMimutes of the meeting on 3™ November 2025 wera APPROVED a& a true and accurate record.
4. Public Forum - no members of the public were present.

5. District & County Coundllor Regorts: The Councll | Halesworth Town Counc
ESC Clir Geoff Wakeling spoke to his report, and also highlightad the removal of the paper bank in the Thoroughfare car
park and discussed the problems around the convenience store in Chediston Street, with very limited options for any real

resclution. The Town Councll asked the Oerk o organise o loison meeting with senlor police officers.
SCC Clir Dunnlng had circulated her report and Invited questions, either at the mesating or subseguently.
6. Town Councillor Reports:

Clir. Maseley gave further updates on the volunteer recruitiment Initlative, the North Suffolk Heartlands branding of
Haleswoarth, Beccles and Bungay and E5C's Youth Activity Showcase.

The Tree give-way was & great success, as was the Christmas Lights event [despite the dreadful weather] — thanks were
recorded to all invelved in their organisation and management
7. NOTED - draft Committee minutes for information www halesworthtowncouncll pov.uk/councll-meastings
a] Finance & Governance Committes |17 Nowember).The inltial draft of the 2026 budget had been considered. The
Council looked favourakbly on Cllr. Goodh's reguest to spensor @ "Man of the Match®™ award for Halesworth Town FC
b) Community Ascets Committes (no meeating).

c) Community Services Cormmittes (25 Mowember). The new Strategic Plan, the emerging Opergy Report, @ new
website for Heritage Trees and other iterns were highlightad.

d) Planning & Highways Cornmittes B Movember).

B. Clerk's Report
a) NOTED - the Clerk's Report.
9. RFO Report [with subsequently added Items)

a) MOTED - the maonthly reports of Income and expenditure [year to date) against the budget and a bank reconcillation.
b To AUTHORISE accounts for payment (previously ciroulated for collective scrutiny] — not regulred.

10, Exclusion of Public & Press - In accordance with The Public Bodies [(Admissions to Meatings) Act 1960, it was RESOLVED to
extlude the Public, including the Prass, fram the meeting so that items contalning exernpt and confidential infarmation In
the remalnder of the agenda could be discusced and declded - Maternity leave cover

11. Mdaternity Leave - RESOLVED

#  The recruitment of @ temporary Finance / Administration Officer for & perlod of up to 10 manths within the
proposed budget.

# Deleganon of the recrultment process to the Town Clerk, In consultation with the Chair of the Staffing Committes
#  The creation of an interview panel comprising Clirs, Dunning and Wagner, and one member of staff
# anaddidenal £5000 budget to finance recrultment through a temporary employment agency |f reguired.

The Chair closed the meeting at 7.57 pm

Date of next meeting — January 12" 2026.

DRAFT UMNTIL SIGMNED .......cciciiciias




Item 8—also see separate spread sheet

B 3 HaIESWD rth Town Clerk: David Lines
% E: clerk@halesworthtowncouncil_gov.uk

Town Cou I'IC" P: 01986 B74517

Iltem 8 — Proposed 2026 Budget (four-year) and 2026 Precept

Introduction.

The Finance and Governance Committes, at its December 15" meeting, considered the Four-Year Budget in detail
and unanimously recommended no increase in the Band D equivalent household rate of £155.48, which will provide
a total precept income of £306,003 p.a.

The Legal Position.
The 2011 Localism Act 578 states that;

“The aguthority must calculgte the aggregate of —

{a) the expenditure the autharity estimates it will incur in the year in performing its functions and will charge to a
revenue account far the year in occordance with proper practices,

(b} such allowance as the authority estimates will be appropriate for contingencies in relation to amounts to be
charged or credited to g revenue account for the year in occordance with proper practices,

(e} the financial reserves which the authority estimates it will be appropriate to raise in the year for meeting its
estimated future expenditure, and

(d} such financial reserves as are sufficient to meet 50 much of the amount estimated by the authority to be a revenue
account deficit for any earlier financial year as has not already been provided for.™

Simply put, councillors are legally obliged not just to plan for the coming year but also to ensure that there are
sufficient funds for subsequent years (through use of reserves, an increased precept, or a combination of the twa).

Background, Methodology and Highlights.
# | ooking to the foot of the third page and the top of the fourth page, this gives you an overall picture of the
(estimatad) annual budget for the next four years.

* (On Page 3, starting with the yellow column (2026/27), then moving to the right, the totals at the base (in
arange) show the net movement fromy/to reserves for each year.

# Each of these is carried down to the top of Page 4. The net movement for FY 26/27 is netted against total
reserves (ie. £591,677 + VAT £16,734 less £368,146 = £240,625) which (less Earmarked and CIL Reserves)
shows the Core Balance in green, offset against the net budget movement, for subsequent financial years.

s [nyear 4, you will see an essentially balanced budget of £1,222,

* Retumning to the top of Page 1, all this has been achieved with no increase in the household charge of
£155.48 for 2026, but with a 2% increase for the following three years.

+  Evenything in between the top of Page 1 and the foot of Page 3 in the 2026 (Yellow) column is derived from
carried forward big-ticket items (predominanthy the frustrated CIL projects) and individual committee
requests.

* Subsequent years are mostly increased by an inflation rate of 2.5%, with the exception of staff increases of
5% 1o acoount for nationally-negotiated and in-house annual increments.

# (L receipts are cautiously marked as MIL for 2026. Although some £174 000 is noted as “Potential” by ESC,
any substantial income is unlikely soon. However, there may be a total of £30,000 carried forward/received.

Recommendation:
To APPROVE no increase in the Band D equivalent household rate of £155.46,
providing a total precept income of £306,003 p.a.

The Old Courthouse, London Road, Halesworth, Suffolk IP19 S8LW



Item 9a)

CLERK’S REPORT

ACTION POINTS ONGOING / ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS

Meeting Date ACTION WHO TO BE DOME BY
24.07.01.5 ESC District Parking Review ESC/P&H March 2026
ESC now in contact. (based on Bungay's
P&H to arrange ESC meeting in February experience)
25.04.02.10b ESC Asset Transfer
In progress
Old Station Road ESC 15th January
Legal /HTC
Solicitors
Remaining Assets 31st March
25.12.01.5 | Arrange liaison meeting with senior police officers Clerk 31st January




Item 10a) - next five pages

Bank Reconciliation at 07/04/2026

Cash in Hand 010472025 351,17B.EB
ADD
Receipts 01/04/2025 - 07/01/2028 611,242.34
ga2,521.22
SUBTRACT
Payments 01/04/2025 - 07012028 205, 06820
Cash in Hand 070172026 69T 43302
[per Cash Book)
Cash in hand per Bank Statements
Petty Cash O7/01/2024 33785
i Unity Trust Current 070172024 15.683.71
2 Barclays Current O7/01/2024 118,441 .88
3 Barclays Savings 07012028 B 322 91
4 Barcdlays Community 0702024 5.509.35
G Soldo Prepaid Account (CLOSEL  O07/01/2024 0.00
S Unity Trust Savings 07012024 464 64388
Uloyds Payment card 0702024 i0.100
701 544 BB
Less unpresented payments 4 401 .84
8T 453.02
Plus unpresented receipts
Adjusted Bank Balance BIT 4353.02

A =B Checks out OK
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TOTAL COUNCIL FUNDS AND RESERVES &

Community Infrastruch
General Funds

MRE Reserve
Skatepark Reserves
London Road Bldg img
MUGA Reserve
Election Reserves
Specialist Fees

Park Equipment
Station Building (Surve
Play Equipment Reser
White Bridge Reserve
Trees & Open Spaces
Street Furniture
Neighbourhood Planni
Town Marketing
Emergency Staff Provi
Memorial

Youth Development
Bus shelters

Twinning Reserve

| Civic Duties Reserve



Halesworih Town Council
Surmary of Recelpts and Payments
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Halesworth Town Council

Surmmary of Recalpts and Payments

Al Ciost Canbres and Codes
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Halesworth Town Council Ty .
Summary of Recelpts and Payments

Ml Cost Cenbres and Codes
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Halesworth Town Council e

Surnmary of Recslpts and Payments
A Cost Cantres and Codes
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Item 10b) Large Ticket items for payment authorisation (when requested)

- CMS Cooperative—£18,250 + VAT

For information—a full Payments List for the month of December
(to January 7th)

excluding Salaries, Pensions. PAYE & NI, and items less than £100 + VAT

Halesworth Town Council 7 January 206 (2025-2026)

PAYMENTS LIST

Vouche Code Date Minute Bank Payment Ref. Description Supplier VAT Type Net VAT Total
383 Telephone & Broadband 04/12/2025 1 Unity Trust Current IT SUPPORT Red Dune Ltd S 55.95 11.19 67.14
383 Telephone & Broadband 04/12/2025 1 Unity Trust Current IT SUPPORT Red Dune Ltd S 25.00 5.00 30.00
383 Websitefemail Costs 04/12/2025 1 Unity Trust Current IT SUPPORT Red Dune Ltd s 16.50 3.30 19.80
383 Websitefemail Costs 04/12/2025 1 Unity Trust Curren IT SUPPORT Red Dune Ltd s 78.00 15.60 93.60
383 Website/email Costs 04/12/2025 1 Unity Trust Current IT SUPPORT Red Dune Ltd S 81.00 16.20 97.20
383 Office IT Support 04/12/2025 1 Unity Trust Curren IT SUPPORT Red Dune Ltd S 120.00 24.00 144.00
385 Printing & Reproduction 04/12/2025 1 Unity Trust Curren printer lease BNP Paribas leasing s 322.00 64.40 386.40
384 Website/email Costs 04/12/2025 1 Unity Trust Current Website Hosting Unicorn Designers X 190.00 190.00
389 London Rd (Cleaning) 10/12/2025 1 Unity Trust Current London Rd Building Improveme Dyno Rod s 195.00 39.00 234.00
388 Festive Lights 10/12/2025 1 Unity Trust Current festive lights Gentlemens Builders X 250.00 250.00
412 Grants 11/12/2025 1 Unity Trust Current Grant Ink Fastival X 5,000.00 5,000.00
413 Advertising & Promotion 17/12/2025 1 Unity Trust Current Advertising Micropress s 150.00 30.00 180.00
418 New Events 19/12/2025 1 Unity Trust Current Band Judy Phillips X 250.00 250.00
423 CCTV/Town Broadband 07/01/2026 1 Unity Trust Curren IT SUPPORT Red Dune Ltd s 25.00 5.00 30.00
422 London Rd Utilities 07/01/2026 1 Unity Trust Current Legal fees Birketts LLP S 1,505.00 301.00 1,806.00
427 London Rd Utilities 07/01/2026 1 Unity Trust Current TV Licence TV Licensing X 174.50 174.50
426 Festive Lights 07/01/2026 1 Unity Trust Current festive lights Pearce & Kemp Ltd S 1,229.50 245.90 1,475.40
423 Telephone & Broadband 07/01/2026 1 Unity Trust Current IT SUPPORT Red Dune Ltd S 55.95 11.19 67.14
423 Website/email Costs 07/01/2026 1 Unity Trust Current IT SUPPORT Red Dune Ltd s 16.50 3.30 19.80
423 Website/femail Costs 07/01/2026 1 Unity Trust Current IT SUPPORT Red Dune Ltd S 71.50 14.30 85.80
423 Website/email Costs 07/01/2026 1 Unity Trust Current IT SUPPORT Red Dune Ltd S 81.00 16.20 97.20
423 Office IT Support 07/01/2026 1 Unity Trust Current IT SUPPORT Red Dune Ltd s 120.00 24.00 144.00
425 HR Support EMR 07/01/2026 1 Unity Trust Current HR Services Avensure S 274.46 54.89 329.35
420 Town Park/ Open Spaces maint 07/01/2026 1 Unity Trust Current Green Waste Collection East Suffolk Services S 122.20 24.44 146.64
421 Town Park/ Open Spaces main' 07/01/2026 1 Unity Trust Current Town Park Maintenance and Re¢ East Suffolk Services S 505.72 101.14 606.86

Total 10,914.78 1,010.05 11,924.83



